
 
1 
 

  
Notice of a meeting of 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 14 January 2014 
6.00 pm 

Municipal Offices, Promenade, Cheltenham, GL50 9SA 
 

Membership 
Councillors: Steve Jordan, John Rawson, Rowena Hay, Peter Jeffries, 

Andrew McKinlay, Jon Walklett and Roger Whyborn 
 

Agenda  
    
  SECTION 1 : PROCEDURAL MATTERS  
    

1.   APOLOGIES  
    

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
    

3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
Minutes of the meetings held on 10 and 17 December 2013 

(Pages 
1 - 8) 

    
4.   PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  
    
  SECTION 2 :THE COUNCIL   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Council 

on this occasion 
 

    
  SECTION 3 : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on this occasion 
 

 

    
  SECTION 4 : OTHER COMMITTEES   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by other 

Committees on this occasion 
 

 

    
  SECTION 5 : REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS 

AND/OR OFFICERS 
 

    
5.   QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING REPORT TO END 

NOVEMBER 2013 
Report of the Cabinet Member Finance 

(Pages 
9 - 26) 

    



    

 
2 
 

6.   REQUEST FOR RENT SUBSIDY FROM GLOUCESTER 
AND DISTRICT CITIZENS ADVICE BUREAU 
Report of the Cabinet Member Finance 

(Pages 
27 - 42) 

    
7.   GO SHARED SERVICES-CHANGES TO GOVERNANCE 

ARRANGEMENTS 
Report of the Cabinet Member Corporate Services 

(Pages 
43 - 50) 

    
  SECTION 6 : BRIEFING SESSION   
  • Leader and Cabinet Members  
    

8.   BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS  
    
  SECTION 7 : DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS AND 

OFFICERS  
 

  Member decisions taken since the last Cabinet meeting  
    
  SECTION 8 : ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE LEADER 

DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A 
DECISION 

 

    
  SECTION 9 : LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - 

EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

    
9.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT BUSINESS 

The Cabinet is recommended to approve the following 
resolution:- 
 

“That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local 
Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, if members of the public are 
present there will be disclosed to them exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local 
Government Act 1972, namely: 
 
Paragraph 3; Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular  
person (including the authority holding that information) 

 

    
10.   EXEMPT MINUTES 

Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2013 
(Pages 
51 - 54) 

    
 
Contact Officer:  Rosalind Reeves, Democratic Services Manager, 01242 774937 

Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 17 December 2013 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 10th December, 2013 
6.00  - 6.45 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors:  Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), John Rawson (Cabinet 
Member Finance), Rowena Hay (Cabinet Member Sport and 
Culture), Peter Jeffries (Cabinet Member Housing and Safety), 
Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Built Environment), 
Jon Walklett (Cabinet Member Corporate Services) and 
Roger Whyborn (Cabinet Member Sustainability) 
 

Also in attendance:  Councillor Tim Harman 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
None. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting were signed and approved as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
There were no questions or petitions. 
 

5. GLOUCESTERSHIRE AIRPORT GREEN POLICY FOURTH ANNUAL 
REVIEW - REFERRAL FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
The Chair of the Joint Airport Scrutiny Working Group was invited to address 
Cabinet.  This was the fourth review of Gloucestershire Airport’s Green Policy. 
Over the last year there had been a
[...]
 investments. He paid tribute to the finance team for the excellent job 
they had done in managing the Council’s investments and borrowings in the 
interests of the Council tax payer. 
 
The Cabinet Member reported that long term borrowing had increased. In May 
2013 a loan of £1.2 m was taken out with the PWLB for ten years at a rate of 
1.80 % on behalf of Gloucestershire Airport Ltd. This loan was cost neutral for 
the Council as the Airport were repaying the Council in line with the repayment 
schedule. 
 
The Cabinet Member concluded by saying that this was a satisfactory report in 
the light of the continuing difficult economic circumstances. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
Council be recommended to note the contents of the summary report of 
the treasury management activity during the first six months of 2013/14. 
 
 

7. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
The Cabinet Member Sustainability informed the meeting that a simulation desk 
top exercise was taking place this week for a possible snow event affecting 
waste collections in the borough. 
 
The Cabinet Member Housing and Safety reported that the Housing Options 
Team had now transferred to Cheltenham Borough Homes and he wished them 
luck in maintaining the well regarded service which was of great importance to 
the town. 
 
The Cabinet Member Sport and Culture informed Cabinet that the shadow 
board of 12 trustees of the Leisure and Culture Trust had now been appointed. 
They were as follows : Joanna Stringer - designated chair, Martin Horwood 
,  Ian Renton, Stephen Marsdon ,Judith Hodsdon, Peter Harkness, Laura 
Brooks, Sarah Parker, Jacqui Grange, David Sheldermine, Cllr Duncan Smith 
and Cllr Colin Hay. 

Page 2



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 17 December 2013 
 

 
The Cabinet Member Corporate Services reported that the Council had now 
received a certificate of PSN compliance. He wished to thank all those who had 
been involved and in particular the Director Resources, ICT and the Chief 
Executive. 
 
 

8. DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
The Cabinet Member Sport and Culture informed Cabinet that she had taken a 
decision to increase the number of trustees on the shadow board of the Leisure 
and Culture Trust from 11 to 12. 
 
The Leader reported that he had made a decision further to the special Council 
meeting on 18 November to request the County Council, on behalf of the 
Council, to undertake the enabling statutory Traffic Regulation Order process to 
facilitate delivery of the Cheltenham Transport Plan. 
 

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT BUSINESS 
In advance of passing the resolution the Leader explained that Cabinet was 
now due to consider a report on Gloucestershire Airport which had been 
commissioned by Gloucester City Council. A public statement on this decision 
would be issued the following day. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
“That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items 
as it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted 
or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public are present 
there will be disclosed to them exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local Government Act 1972, 
namely: 
 
Paragraph 3; Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) 
 

10. GLOUCESTERSHIRE AIRPORT 
The Chair of the Joint Airport Working Group (JAWG) explained that a strategic 
review of Gloucestershire Airport had been commissioned by Gloucester City 
Council, the recommendations of which had now been approved by Gloucester 
City. 
 
The consultants appointed to undertake the review had given a presentation to 
CBC’s Overview and Scrutiny at its last meeting. Members recognised that the 
airport generated significant economic benefits for the county and it was 
important that Cheltenham worked closely with Gloucester City on delivering the 
recommendations which they supported. They agreed that the next piece of 
work to take these forward should be progressed as soon as possible but in the 
meantime wished to reaffirm the Council’s commitment to a prosperous and 
thriving airport in Gloucestershire. 

Page 3



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 17 December 2013 
 

 
RESOLVED THAT 

1. The recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
be approved. 

2. The Council’s commitment to a prosperous and thriving airport 
in Gloucestershire be reaffirmed. 

 
 
 
 
 

  
Chairman 

 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 14 January 2014 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 17th December, 2013 
6.00  - 6.30 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), John Rawson (Cabinet 
Member Finance), Rowena Hay (Cabinet Member Sport and 
Culture), Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Built Environment), 
Jon Walklett (Cabinet Member Corporate Services) and 
Roger Whyborn (Cabinet Member Sustainability) 
 

 
Minutes 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Councillor Jeffries. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
There were no questions or petitions. 
 

4. GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND CAPITAL - INTERIM BUDGET 
PROPOSALS 2014/15 FOR CONSULTATION 
The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the report and explained that the 
Council had experienced a cut in Revenue Support Grant from £8.8 million in 
2009-10 to £5.1 million in 2012-13 and it was expecting a larger cut this year. 
This represented a huge challenge particularly with the £1.4 million budget gap. 
He announced that the proposal was to freeze council tax for the fourth year 
running and this was funded by efficiency savings elsewhere. 
 
The Cabinet Member Finance referred to the restructures which had an
[...]
ERS 

The Cabinet Member Sustainability informed the meeting that the charges for 
green waste collection had been increased by an inflationary amount, the 
details of which could be found in the February budget. The charges for 
allotments would increase on 1 January 2015, subject to consultation, to £33 for 
a small allotment, £54 for a medium sized allotment and £77 for a large 
allotment. These were below inflation increases and still represented excellent 
value. He explained that savings had been made within the allotments budget 
and allotment wardens had taken on a greater role. 

Page 7



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 14 January 2014 
 

 
The Cabinet Member Sport and Culture informed the meeting that Donna 
Renney, Chief Executive of Cheltenham Festivals was standing down. She 
wished to put on record her thanks for her hard work in progressing the 
Festivals and wished her well in the future. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Chairman 

 

Page 8



 

   

$iw20wpdi.doc Page 1 of 11 Last updated 02 January 2014 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Cabinet – 14th January 2014 

Budget Monitoring Report 2013/14 – position as at November 2013 
 
 

Accountable member Councillor John Rawson, Cabinet Member for Finance  
Accountable officer Paul Jones, GOSS Head of Finance  
Accountable scrutiny 
committee 

All 

Ward(s) affected All 
Key Decision Yes 
Executive summary To update Members on the Council’s current financial position for 2013/14 

based on the monitoring exercise at the end of November 2013. The report 
covers the Council’s revenue, capital, treasury management and the 
housing revenue account. The report identifies any known significant 
variations (minimum £50,000) to the 2013/14 original budget and areas with 
volatile income trends. 

Recommendations 1. Note the contents of this report including the key projected 
variances to the 2013/14 budget and the projected total budget 
saving of £444,600.  

2. Resolves in principle to recommend to Council, as part of the 
2013/14 revised budget report to Council in February 2014, that 
this projected budget saving be used to fund the following 
expenditure: 
   
A new earmarked reserve of £200k to be set aside to support 
the new Cheltenham Leisure and Culture Trust should any 
unforeseen deficits arise in the early year’s of trading 
(paragraph 2.13). 
 
Additional one off funding of £150k to support the creation of 
the Cheltenham Leisure and Culture trust in 2014/15 (paragraph 
2.14).  
 
The remaining underspend of £94,600 to be transferred to a 
newly created car parking equalisation reserve to support the 
expected shortfall in income due to the imminent closure of 
North Place and Portland Street car parks. (paragraph 2.5). 

3. Approve the budget virements to the 2013/14 budget, as 
detailed in Appendix 4.  

 

Agenda Item 5
Page 9



 

   

$iw20wpdi.doc Page 2 of 11 Last updated 02 January 2014 
 

Financial implications  As detailed throughout this report. 
Contact officer: Sarah Didcote,sarah.didcote@cheltenham.gov.uk, 
01242 775154 

Legal implications None specific directly arising from the recommendations. 
Contact officer: Peter Lewis,   Peter.Lewis@tewkesbury.gov.uk,     
01684 272695 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

Service Managers and the HR Business Partners are continuing to monitor 
vacancies and recruitment. A request to recruit to a new or vacant post 
must be approved by the divisional Director, and all recruitment is based 
on a business case outlining the impact on the service delivery and/or loss 
of income generation if the post were to remain unoccupied. Capacity to 
deliver key projects is also being monitored, and regular updates are 
provided to the Senior Leadership Team. 
Contact officer:   Julie McCarthy ,   
julie.mccarthy @cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 264355 

Key risks As outlined in Appendix 1. 
Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

Key el
[...]
 M
inim

um
 R
ev
en
ue
 Pr

ov
isio

n /
 R
ev
en
ue
 C
on
trib

uti
on
 to
 C
ap
ita
l O

utl
ay

Ne
t re

po
rte

d (
un
de
rsp

en
d) 

/ o
ve
rsp

en
ds
 re

po
rte

d i
n T

ab
le 
2.1

 C
ab
ine

t M
on
ito
rin
g r

ep
ort

:-

Sm
all 

Bu
sin

es
s R

ate
s R

elie
f

-25
5,0

00
On

e o
ff w

ind
fal
l in

co
me

 du
e 2

01
3/1

4
Bu

ilt 
En

vir
on
me

nt 
Dir

ec
tor

ate
-69

,00
0n

et 
sa
vin

gs
 

Co
mm

iss
ion

ing
 D
ire
cto

rat
e

-15
8,3

00
ne
t s
av
ing

s 
Inc

rea
se
 in
 pr

ov
isio

ns
63
,60

0M
un
icip

al 
Mu

tua
l In

su
ran

ce
 pr

ov
isio

n
Ne

t s
av
ing

 in
 Tr

ea
su
ry

-17
,00

0N
et 
su
rpl
us
 in
 in
ter

es
t re

ce
iva

ble

Ne
t u

nd
ers

pe
nd

 fo
rec

as
t 2

01
3/1

4
-44

4,6
00

Re
co
mm

en
de
d u

se
 of

 20
13
/14

 ne
t u

nd
ers

pe
nd

:-
Co

ntr
ibu

tio
n t
o s

et 
up
 co

sts
 N
ew

 Le
isu

re 
& C

ult
ure

 Tr
us
t

15
0,0

00
Se

e r
ep
ort

 pa
rag

rap
h 2

.14
Vir

em
en
t to

 ne
w 
ea
rm

ark
ed
 re

se
rve

 fo
r L

 & 
C 
Tru

st 
20
0,0

00
Se

e r
ep
ort

 pa
rag

rap
h 2

.13
Vir

em
en
t to

 C
ar 

Pa
rki
ng
 eq

ua
lisa

tio
n r
es
erv

e
94
,60

0S
ee
 re

po
rt p

ara
gra

ph
 2.
5

44
4,6

00
Ap

pr
ov
al 
req

uir
ed
 by

 C
ou

nc
il u

nd
er 

fin
an
cia

l re
gu

lat
ion

s

Pa
ge
 2 
of 
2

Page 26



 

   

$jr2iejjl.doc Page 1 of 5 Last updated 02 January 2014 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Cabinet 

Request for rent subsidy from Gloucester and District Citizens 
Advice Bureau 

 
Accountable member Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor John Rawson  
Accountable officer David Roberts (Head of Property and Asset Management) 
Ward(s) affected Landsdown 
Key Decision No  
Executive summary The Council have been asked by Gloucester and District Citizens Advice 

bureau to consider a rent subsidy for the premise known as 3 St George 
Street.  The Bureau satisfies three of the Council’s Key Objectives and that, 
as a result, a rent subsidy is proposed. 

Recommendations It is recommended that Cabinet agrees to accept the recommendation of the 
3rd Sector Panel and authorise the Director of Resources to administer a 
rent reduction of 80% against the lease between  Cheltenham Borough 
Council and Gloucester and District Citizens Advice Bureau 

 
Financial implications The premise is not currently in commercial occupation and therefore the 

rent achieved will provide support to the council’s finances. 
Contact officer: Nina Philippidis, Accountant 
nina.philippidis@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 264121 

Legal implications None arising directly from the report 
Contact officer:  Rose Gemmell, rose.gemmell@tewkesbury.gov.uk,  
01684 272014 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

None 

Key risks Should a letting to the CAB not be forthcoming, the property will remain 
vacant and, given that it stood vacant for approximately 18 months 
between 2009 and 2011, it is therefore likely that the unit will prove difficult 
to rent out in the commercial market. 

Agenda Item 6
Page 27



 

   

$jr2iejjl.doc Page 2 of 5 Last updated 02 January 2014 
 

Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

 By agreeing this application Citizen Advice Bureau will contribute to 
supporting the Council Priorities of: 
• Strengthening the local economy  
• Developing a strong and sustainable community 
• Focussing on Children and young people 

 
Environmental and 
climate change 
implications 

 Nothing in this proposal is considered to impact negatively upon the 
Council’s environmental and climate change aspirations 
 

Page 28



 

   

$jr2iejjl.doc Page 3 of 5 Last updated 02 January 2014 
 

1. Background 
2.1 Gloucester and District Citizens Advice Bureau is a registered charity (hereinafter referred to as 

CAB) they would like to enter into a lease of 3 ST Georges Place for a term of 3 years. 
 
2.2 The Art Gallery and Museum has been in occupation of the property since 2009 but is currently in 

the process of vacati
[...]
  Financial 
Capability courses for 
children and young people 
in schools, 

• Working closely with local 
DWPs to provide an 8 
week work placement for 
the under 25s. 

• Working with the National 
Star College (NSC) to 
provide an on-site advise 
service and an adviser 
training programme for 
NSC students. 

 
As agreed by the Cabinet in July 2010, a further 20% discount is available to any 
charity renting council property = 80% in total 
 
 
 
State Aid avoidance checklist: 
Is the proposed tenant a not for profit 
organisation? 

Yes 
Is the use of the building for a community 
purpose? 

Yes 
Are the activities carried out by the 
organisation of local interest only?  

Yes 
 
 
 
Recommendation: 
The panel recommends that Cabinet offer an 80% rental discount off the market rent 
to Gloucester and District Citizens Advice Bureau.  
 
 

Page 40



Page 41



Page 42
This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

GO Shared Services Changes to Governance 
Arrangements 

Page 1 of 8 Last updated 02 January 2014 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Cabinet – 14th JANUARY 2014 

GO SHARED SERVICES – Changes to Governance Arrangements 

Accountable member Councillor Jon Walklett 
Cabinet Member for Corporate Services 
 

Accountable officer Mr Mark Sheldon 
Director of Resources 
01242 264123 
mark.sheldon@cheltenham.gov.uk 
 

Ward(s) affected None 
Key Decision  No  
Executive summary This report considers extending the existing governance arrangements for 

GO Shared Services to November 2020.   
It also covers changes to the governance arrangements to enable the 
provision of system administration and telephone helpdesk functions to be 
carried out by the GO Shared Services team rather than the Support and 
Hosting Centre of Excellence team.   
 

Recommendations Subject to Cotswold District Council, Forest of Dean District Council 
and West Oxfordshire District Council agreeing to similar resolutions, 
Cabinet approves the following : 
 
(i)  the extension of the existing delegated arrangements with 
Cotswold District Council  for GO Shared Services  until 7th November 
2020; 
(ii) approves changes to the governance arrangements so that 
responsibility for the provision of Agresso Business World system 
administration and associated telephone helpdesk functions be 
delegated from Forest of Dean District Council (as the current Host 
authority for all partner councils) to Cotswold District Council: 
(iii) delegates authority to the Director (Corporate Resources) to 
complete the appropriate legal agreements (for (i) and (ii) above), in  
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services and on 
terms approved by the Borough Solicitor. 
 

 

Agenda Item 7
Page 43



 

   

GO Shared Services Changes to Governance 
Arrangements 

Page 2 of 8 Last updated 02 January 2014 

 

Financial implications The transfer of responsibility for the Agresso Business World system 
administration function and associated helpdesk support from the Forest of 
Dean District Council to Cotswold District Council will lead to increased 
resources within the GO Shared Services team. The budget for the 
transferring staff/posts (£93,000) will transfer from the ICT shared service 
to GOSS. The GO clients will no longer reimburse the ICT shared service 
but will reimburse GOSS instead.  The residual £22k budget will be 
retained in the Support and Hosting Centre of Excellence as a contribution 
towards the maintenance of the infrastructure / staffing supporting the 
Agresso. These costs will continue to be reimbursed by the GOSS partner 
councils. Overall, the net financial impact to this Council is neutral. 
Contact officer: Mark Sheldon  
E-mail: mark.sheldon@cheltenham.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01242 264123 

Legal implications There is a suite of legal documentation relating to the GO Shared Service 
programme which will need to be reviewed and amended if the 
recommendations are approved. 
 
In summary the current arrangements are as follows: 
• November 2010- the council entered into a Collaborative 

agreement with Cotswold District Council, Forest of Dean District 
Council and West Oxfordshire District Council ( the GO Partners) to 
implement an ERP system and to work towards a comprehensive 
shared service across the councils for the provision of HR, 
Finance, Payroll and Procurement services (GO Shared Services). 
The council was also appointed as the Support and Hosting Centre 
of Excellence. These agreements continue for a term of 10 years.  

• April 2012- the council agreed to delegate the GO Shared Services 
to Cotswold District Council until March 2014. 

• April 2013- the council entered into a shared service arrangement 
with Forest of Dean District Council for the provision of ICT 
services and as this incorporated the Support and Hosting 
functions, the Go Partners agreed to transfer the Support and 
Hosting Centre of Excellence from the council to Forest of Dean 
District Council 

 
The current proposal is to extend the April 2012 agreement with Cotswold 
District Council until 2020 and to transfer some functions from Forest of 
Dean District Council to Cotswold District Council. These changes will 
require minor amendments to the current legal documentation. 
 
Contact officer: Shirin Wotherspoon 
E-mail: shirin.wotherspoon@tewkesbury.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01684 272017 
 
 

Page 44



 

   

GO Shared Services Changes to Governance 
Arrangements 

Page 3 of 8 Last updated 02 January 2014 

 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

As a result of the proposed change of responsibility for the System 
Administration function and associated telephone helpdesk function from 
Forest of Dean District Council to Cotswold Council it is likely that there will 
be TUPE transfer implications for one member of staff. GOSS HR team 
will work with the managers and the employee to ensure full TUPE 
consultation and due diligence good practice are adhered to. 
Contact officer: Julie McCarthy 
E-mail: juklie.mccarthy@cheltenham.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01242 264355 
 

Key risks If the Council does not extended the governance arrangements for GO 
Shared Services in line with the recommendations in this report, Cotswold 
District Council cannot enter into a contractual obligation to provide 
services to the new Trust. 

Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

 None 

Environmental and 
climate change 
implications 

 None applicable 

Property Services 
Implications 

None 

Page 45



 

   

GO Shared Services Changes to Governance 
Arrangements 

Page 4 of 8 Last updated 02 January 2014 

 

1. Background 

 Extension of Existing Governance Arrangements 
 

1.1 GO Shared Service (GOSS) came into operation with effect from 1 April 2012, delivering Finance, 
HR, Payroll, and Procurement services to four partner councils - Cheltenham Borough Council 
(CBC), Cotswold District Council (CDC), the Forest of Dean District Council (FODDC) and West 
Oxford District Council (WODC). In addition, GOSS provide services to Ubico Ltd, and 
Cheltenham Borough Homes (CBH) Ltd. The contractual arrangements are complex. The table 
below sets out the various legal agreements in place.  

 
 
 

1.2 Cheltenham Borough Council is in the process of establishing a Trust to operate its leisure and 
cultural services.  The Head of GO Shared Services is working with Cheltenham Borough Council 
on a proposal for Cotswold District Council to provide Finance, Procurement, HR and Payroll 
services to the Trust via its GO Shared Services team.  The Trust will be an independent entity 
and therefore its Trustees will decide upon how its support services will be commissioned.  The 
Trustees have now been appointed and, therefore, will be considering the provision of support 
services over the course of the next few months.  Should the Shadow Board of Trustees approve 
the proposal from GO Shared Services, it is envisioned that Cotswold District Council (lead 
authority 
[...]
ransferred to risk register 
Please ensure that the risk is transferred to a live risk register. This could be a team, divisional or corporate risk register depending on the nature of the risk 
and what level of objective it is impacting on  

P
age 50



Agenda Item 10
Page 51By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 54
This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes , 17/12/2013 Cabinet

	5 Quarterly Budget monitoring report to end November 2013
	2014_01_14_CAB_Budget_monitoring_Appendix 2 -CTAX  NNDR Monitoring
	2014_01_14_CAB_Budget_Monitoring_Appendix 3 Aged Debt
	2014_01_14_CAB_Budget_monitoring_Appendix 4_Budget_Virements

	6 Request for rent subsidy from Gloucester and District Citizens Advice Bureau
	2014_01_14_CAB_3rdSectorassessment_Citizens_Advice_Bureau_App2
	2014_01_14_CAB_3rdSectorassessment_Citizens_Advice_Bureau_App3
	2014_01_14_CAB_3rdSectorassessment_Citizens_Advice_Bureau_App4

	7 GO Shared Services-Changes to governance arrangements
	10 Exempt Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 11 February 2014 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 14th January, 2014 
6.00  - 6.20 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), John Rawson (Cabinet 
Member Finance), Rowena Hay (Cabinet Member Sport and 
Culture), Peter Jeffries (Cabinet Member Housing and Safety), 
Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Built Environment) and 
Jon Walklett (Cabinet Member Corporate Services) 
 

Also in attendance:  Pat Pratley and Mark Sheldon 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Councillor Roger Whyborn and Peter Lewis, 
Head of Legal Services. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
None declared. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the meetings held on 10 and 17 December 2013 were signed 
and approved as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
None. 
 

5. QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING REPORT TO END NOVEMBER 2013 
The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the Budget Monitoring Report 2013/14 
which updated Members on the Council’s current financial position for 2013/14 
based on the monitoring exercise at the end of November 2013.  He highlighted 
three particular areas where savings had been achieved namely through the 
programme of replacement vehicles, additional compensation from government 
in relation to the small business rate relief scheme and good management of 
investment budgets. The recommendations in the report set out the intentions 
for using that budget saving in a prudent way.     
 
The Director of Resources had nothing to add but was happy to take questions 
from members. 
 
In response to a question, the Cabinet Member Finance assured members that 
if the Cheltenham Leisure and Culture Trust wished to use of any the £200 K 
set aside in the reserve to support the new Trust they would have to make a 
request to Council and it would then be a Council decision to alllocate any 
funding from the reserve. 
 



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 11 February 2014 
 

RESOLVED THAT 
 

1. The contents of this report including the key projected variances to 
the 2013/14 budget and the projected total budget saving of 
£444,600 be noted.  

 
2. It be recommended to Council that in principle, as part of the 

2013/14 revised budget report to Council in February 2014, that this 
projected budget saving be used to fund the following expenditure:  

 
• A new earmarked reserve of £200k to be set aside to support 

the new Cheltenham Leisure and Culture Trust should any 
unforeseen deficits arise in the early year’s of trading 
(paragraph 2.13).  

• Additional one off funding of £150k to support the creation 
of the Cheltenham Leisure and Culture trust in 2014/15 
(paragraph 2.14).  

• The remaining underspend of £94,600 to be transferred to a 
newly created car parking equalisation reserve to support 
the expected shortfall in income due to the imminent closure 
of North Place and Portland Street car parks. (paragraph 
2.5).  

 
3. That the budget virements to the 2013/14 budget, as detailed in 

Appendix 4 be approved.  
 
 

6. REQUEST FOR RENT SUBSIDY FROM GLOUCESTER AND DISTRICT 
CITIZENS ADVICE BUREAU 
The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the report which set out a proposal to 
provide a rent subsidy for the premise known as 3 St George Street following a 
request by Gloucester and District Citizens Advice Bureau. The request had 
been considered by the 3rd sector panel following the process previously 
adopted by the Council for considering such requests. The panel had concluded 
that an 80% reduction was appropriate. In the Cabinet Member’s view it was a 
very positive step that this organisation had decided to run an office in 
Cheltenham and he felt it was very good news for the people in the town who 
would benefit from the service provided. 
 
Other members supported this view and were pleased that the council could 
support the voluntary sector in this way. This was another example of the policy 
the council had adopted working well. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The recommendation of the 3rd Sector Panel be accepted and that the 
Director of Resources be authorised to administer a rent reduction of 80% 
against the lease between Cheltenham Borough Council and Gloucester 
and District Citizens Advice Bureau. 
 
 

7. GO SHARED SERVICES-CHANGES TO GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 11 February 2014 
 

The Cabinet Member Corporate Service introduced the report which asked 
Members to consider extending the existing governance arrangements for GO 
Shared Services to November 2020. The report also set out changes to the 
governance arrangements to enable the provision of system administration and 
telephone helpdesk functions to be carried out by the GO Shared Services team 
rather than the Support and Hosting Centre of Excellence team. These new 
arrangements would also enable Cotswold District Council (CDC) to provide 
Finance, Procurement, HR and payroll services to the Trust via its GO Shared 
Services Team. It was emphasised that the trustees had only just been 
appointed and the provision of support services would be a decision for the new 
Shadow Board of Trustees.  
 
A member congratulated GO on its success to date in providing a ground 
breaking service in partnership across the four councils. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
Subject to Cotswold District Council, Forest of Dean District Council and 
West Oxfordshire District Council agreeing to similar resolutions, the 
following be approved : 
 
(i)  the existing delegated arrangements with Cotswold District Council  
for GO Shared Services  be extended until 7th November 2020; 
(ii) changes to the governance arrangements be approved so that 
responsibility for the provision of Agresso Business World system 
administration and associated telephone helpdesk functions be delegated 
from Forest of Dean District Council (as the current Host authority for all 
partner councils) to Cotswold District Council: 
(iii) authority be delegated to the Director Resources to complete the 
appropriate legal agreements (for (i) and (ii) above), in  consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services and on terms approved by the 
Borough Solicitor. 
 
 
 

8. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
The Cabinet Member Housing and Safety reminded Members that the Positive 
Relationship Week was due to start on 10 February 2014. 
 
The Cabinet Member Sport and Culture advised that footfall through the new Art 
Gallery and Museum had been 62,000 since its opening in October. 
 
The Leader gave feedback on the Leadership Gloucestershire meeting he had 
attended in the previous week. They had considered a proposal for a joint 
committee of the Gloucestershire authorities to sit alongside the Local 
Enterprise Partnership and make joint decisions on the funding available 
through the LEP and economic development issues. It had been agreed that a 
shadow joint committee would be set up with no decision-making power at this 
stage. 
 
Councillor Rawson advised members of two Cabinet Member Decisions he had 
made: 



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 11 February 2014 
 

i) To accept the tender from FMBR Ltd for the provision of fire 
protection works to various properties 2013-2017 to Council owned 
residential properties 

ii) To accept the tender from FMBR Ltd for the provision of external 
replacement works for various properties in 2014 for council owned 
residential properties 

 
The Leader advised members are on a Cabinet Member decision he had made 
earlier that day to appoint Councillors Colin Hay and Duncan Smith to be the 
Council appointed trustees on the shadow Cheltenham Leisure and Culture 
Board following agreement from the Group Leaders. 
 
 

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT BUSINESS 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
In accordance with Section 100A(4)Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, in 
view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, if members of the public are present there will be disclosed to 
them exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 5, Part (1) Schedule 
(12A)Local Government Act 1972, namely : 
 
Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 
 
 

10. EXEMPT MINUTES 
The exempt minutes of the 10 December 2013 were signed and approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Chairman 

 


